

**FREEHOLD BOROUGH BOARD OF EDUCATION
ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA**

MARCH 18, 2019

L. NEW BUSINESS/ADDENDA

1. Appoint FIS ELA SpEd Leave Replacement Teacher, Amy Halfinger
Approve Amy Halfinger, FIS ELA SpEd Leave Replacement Teacher from 04/29/19 – 6/30/19, pending criminal history clearance, at BA Step 1, \$49,002, prorated, appropriated from GAAP Account 11-130-100-101-60-04-09. Ms. Halfinger holds a BA in English from Centenary University, Hackettstown, NJ. (leave replacement for K. Lane)

2. Approval of Student Volunteers in the 21st Century Program (addition to Agenda Item F3)
Approve the students listed from the Fidelity Chinese School, Marlboro, NJ, to instruct 21st Century students in Mandarin Chinese during the 2018-2019 school year.

Name	High School	Grade	Chinese School
Peng, Johanna	Marlboro High School	10th	Fidelity/Monmouth
Gu, Oliver	Biotechnology High School	11th	N/A

3. Employment of Substitutes for the 2018-2019 School Year
Approve employment of the following substitutes for the 2018-2019 school year, pending criminal history clearance.

Name	Sub Teacher @ \$95/day	Sub Aide/Para/Clerical Assistant @\$10/hr	Sub Nurse @ \$150/day	Sub Custodian @ \$12/hr
Halfinger, Amy	X			
Ready, Mary	X			

4. Authorize Change Order #17 & #18 Park Avenue Elementary/Freehold Intermediate School Additions & Renovations
BE IT RESOLVED that the Freehold Borough Board of Education authorize change order #17 & 18 to the contract of G&P Parlamas for the additions and renovations to the Park Avenue Elementary/Freehold Intermediate School awarded on September 11, 2017 in the original amount of seventeen million eight hundred and seventeen thousand dollars (\$17,817,000.00) as follows:

Change Order # 17 - Material and labor for fire alarm repair work in the Tech Lab area at Park Avenue Elementary School in the amount of three thousand one hundred and six dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$3,106.78).

Change Order # 18 – Labor and material to revise Small Group Instruction and storage room at old kitchen area into two small group instruction rooms in the amount of ninety-seven thousand nine hundred and forty-five dollars (\$97,945.00). The contract time on this work is extended to August 30, 2019.

Change Order # 1 was previously approved in the amount of fifty thousand seven hundred and thirty four dollars (\$50,734.00), # 2 in the amount of forty six thousand three hundred and eighty dollars (\$46,380.00), #3 in the amount of eighteen thousand four hundred and sixty dollars (\$18,460.00), #4 in the amount of forty five thousand seven hundred and eleven dollars and once cent (\$45,711.01), #5 in the amount of twelve thousand five hundred and thirty seven dollars and eighty two cents (\$12,537.82), #6 in the amount of thirteen thousand two hundred and forty eight dollars and fifty nine cents (\$13,248.59), #7 in the amount of nine thousand four hundred and ninety seven dollars and forty cents (\$9,497.40), #8 in the amount of eighty four thousand eight hundred and sixteen dollars (\$84,816.00), and Change Order #9 in the amount of thirty six thousand two hundred and fifty seven dollars (\$36,257.00), # 10 in the amount of thirty-nine thousand three hundred and forty-two dollars and thirty-six cents (\$39,342.36), #11 in the amount of eight thousand eight hundred fifty-one dollars and eight seven cents (\$8,851.87), # 12 in the amount of eleven thousand one hundred and nineteen dollars and eight cents (\$11,119.08), #13 in the amount of fourteen thousand two hundred and six dollars and thirty-four cents (\$14,206.34), #14 in the amount of fifteen thousand seven hundred and fifty-seven dollars and twelve cents (\$15,757.12), #15 in the amount of nine thousand ninety-one dollars and seventy cents (\$9,091.70); # 16 in the amount of twenty thousand nine hundred and sixty-five dollars and sixty eight cents (\$20,965.58). Approve Change Order # 17 in the amount of three thousand one hundred and six dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$3,106.78) and Change Order #18 in the amount of ninety-seven thousand nine hundred and forty-five dollars (\$97,945.00) for a new contract total of eighteen million three hundred and fifty-five thousand twenty-seven dollars and sixty-five cents (\$18,355,027.65)